Administrative sanction of 23 July 2025 for non-compliance 
with the professional obligations concerning the depositary 
function 

Luxembourg, 9 January 2026 

Administrative decision 

On 23 July 2025, the CSSF imposed an administrative fine amounting to EUR 102,000 (“one hundred 
and two thousand euros”) on JTC (Luxembourg) S.A. (hereafter the “Entity” or the “Depositary”) 
authorised among others to act as a professional depositary of assets other than financial 
instruments in accordance with Article 26-1 of the Law of 5 April 1993 on the financial sector, further